
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2017 
 
2.00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  East Sussex County Council Members 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 
Councillors David Elkin, Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy 
 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group Members 

Dr Susan Rae, Hastings & Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Barbara Beaton, Hastings & Rother CCG 
Julia Rudrum, Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG 

 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct and the CCGs’ Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
 

4   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Chair considers urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

5   Questions from members of the public   
 

6   East Sussex Better Together Financial Position and Progress with the Strategic 
Investment Plan  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

7   East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance Outcomes Framework progress update  
(Pages 11 - 26) 
 

8   East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance New Model of Care  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

9   Collaborative Health and Wellbeing Stakeholder Group  (Pages 39 - 86) 
 

10   Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 



 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 September 2017 
 
Contact: Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the ESBT Alliance’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

 
 
 

The East Sussex Better Together Alliance is a partnership of the following organisations 
NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 



 
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 6 June 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Barbara Beaton (Chair) (Hastings and Rother CCG); Councillors David Elkin, Keith Glazier, 
Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy (all East Sussex County Council); Councillors Dr Martin Writer 
(Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG) and Julia Rudrum (Eastbourne Hailsham and 
Seaford CCG) 
 
WITNESSES:  
 
East Sussex County Council 
 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services 
Cynthia Lyons, Acting Director of Public Health 
Ian Gutsell, Head of Finance - ASC and Health 
Bianca Byrne, Acting Head of Policy & Strategic Development 
 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) / Hastings and 
Rother CCG 
 
Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer 
Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer 
John O'Sullivan, Chief Finance Officer 
 
LEAD OFFICER:   
 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CO-CHAIRS  

1.1 The Board RESOLVED to nominate Cllr Keith Glazier and Barbara Beaton as co-chairs.  

1.2 The Board RESOLVED to nominate Barbara Beaton as the Chair for the 6 June 
meeting. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Susan Rae. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

3.1 Board Members made the following declarations of interest: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 Barbara Beaton declared personal interests as a Director and 100% owner of Sandpiper 
Business Support, and Director of Social Audit Network.  

 Julia Rudrum declared a personal interest as a close relative of an employee of Sussex 
MSK Partnership.  

 Dr Martin Writer declared personal interest as a GP whose GP practice provides a 
community dermatology service, and intermediary care services for two intermediary 
care homes in Eastbourne. 

 

4 URGENT ITEMS  

4.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  

5.1 The Board considered a report setting out its terms of reference.  

5.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the terms of reference. 

 

6 PROCEDURE RULES  

6.1 The Board considered a report setting out its procedure rules. 

6.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree the procedure rules.  

 

7 OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE NEEDS  

7.1 The Board considered a report providing an overview of health and care needs in the 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) area, and the proposed outcomes for the ESBT Alliance. 

7.2 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the East Sussex Better Together Health and Care Needs Summary Report; 

2) agree the high level outcomes and revised associated targets for inclusion in the East Sussex 
Better Together Alliance Outcomes Framework. 

 

8 PROPOSED STAKEHOLDER AND CITIZEN GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

8.1 The Board considered a report setting out proposed plans for citizen and stakeholder 
engagement in the ESBT Alliance strategic planning and governance arrangements. 

8.2 In response to a query from the Board, the Chief Finance Officer, Eastbourne, Hailsham 
and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) and Hastings and Rother Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HR CCG), clarified that many of the existing patient participation groups 
and partnership boards are keen to merge into the Health and Wellbeing Council as it would be 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

more representative of the integrated health and social care service that is now being provided 
in the ESBT area. However, certain stakeholder groups will be retained where it makes sense to 
do so, for example, the Learning Disability and Autism Partnership Board will be retained to fulfil 
statutory obligations.  

8.3 The Chair said that it was important to ensure that residents in the ESBT area were 
involved at every level of the development and provision of services. The Board agreed that 
these governance arrangements would need to be kept under review to ensure that they were 
effective in practice.  

8.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Agree the proposal to launch a new collaborative stakeholder representative ‘Health and 
Wellbeing Council’ as the key mechanism to support citizen and  stakeholder engagement in the 
strategic planning process; 

2) Agree that a representative(s) from the new ‘Health and Wellbeing Council’ is invited to sit on 
the Strategic Commissioning Board; and 

3) Agree to establish a single health and wellbeing provider forum to engage voluntary and 
independent care sector service providers in strategic planning and market development. 

 

9 ESBT ALLIANCE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK  

9.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the progress on developing the 
ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework, and seeking agreement to adopt the Framework as a 
pilot. 

9.2 The Board welcomed the Outcomes Framework. Cllr Glazier commented that a measure 
of success for the ESBT Alliance would be when residents began to see improved health and 
wellbeing. Dr Martin Writer added that a measure of its success would be if people no longer felt 
the need to talk about issues and deficiencies with health and social care and instead simply 
received the care that they needed.  

9.3 The Chair said that it was important the Outcomes Framework did not just report on 
financial outcomes but tangible benefits for residents as well. The Chair considered that the 
Board would need to take a robust ‘critical friend’ approach towards the ESBT Alliance.  

9.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note progress made towards establishing the pilot ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework; and 

2) agree and adopt the pilot Outcomes Framework to further test and refine during the test-bed 
year 

 

10 ESBT STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN (SIP)  

10.1 The Board considered a report providing a summary of the ESBT Strategic Investment 
Plan (SIP) for 2017/18. 

10.2 Julia Rudrum explained that it was important that the Board fulfils its role of providing 
oversight of the SIP during the 2017/18 financial year. The Chair said that the Board will need to 
monitor the progress of the SIP in some detail at future meetings.  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

10.3 Dr Martin Writer said that the commencement of the SIP in April 2017 indicated the 
success of the ESBT programme to date. Going forward the ESBT Alliance will be delivering 
more effective care as a partnership with a combined set of values, and the partners need to be 
optimistic and pragmatic about the task ahead.  

10.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 
The meeting ended at 2.31 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Barbara Beaton 
Chair

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to note the update on the East Sussex Better Together 
financial position and progress with the Strategic Investment Plan. 

 

1. Background Information 

1.1 East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) is the whole system health and care transformation 
programme, which was formally launched in August 2014, to fully integrate health and social care 
across the ESBT footprint in order to deliver high quality and sustainable services to the local 
population. Originally formed as a partnership between Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford (EHS) 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Hastings and Rother (H&R) CCG and East Sussex County 
Council, the Programme now formally includes East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) and 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT).  Our shared vision is to e
[...]
ed focus on the discharge to assess programme, which has supported 
early discharge and improvements in A&E performance but reduced capacity for admission 
avoidance.  

 Back Office Services - A significant risk to this scheme has been identified and mitigating 
action is being coordinated by ESBT Finance Group.  

 Locality Planning - £9m of savings have been attributed to the impact of establishing Locality 
forums and plans to enhance service delivery at a local level. Plans are on-track for these to be 
established and working by October 2017.  

 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to note the update on the East 
Sussex Better Together financial position and progress with the Strategic Investment Plan. 

 
AMANDA PHILPOTT     
Chief Officer  
 

 
KEITH HINKLEY     
Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health

  

Contact Officers:   

Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer, Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford and Hastings & Rother 
Clinical Commissioning Group Tel 01273 485300  

Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health , East Sussex County Council  Tel:  
01273 481288 

 

Background documents:  

None   

Page 10



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2 October 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health, East Sussex County Council; 
and Chief Officer, Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford and Hastings & 
Rother Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 

Title: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance Outcomes Framework 
progress update 
 

Purpose: To provide the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board with an update 
on progress with development of the ESBT Alliance Outcomes 
Framework and a sample of performance data for the first quarter of 
2017/18 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to note progress made with 

further developing and refining the pilot ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framewo
[...]
16 2016/17

EHS CCG

HR CCG

ESBT

2,329.0

2,329.5

2,330.0

2,330.5

2,331.0

2,331.5

2,332.0

2,332.5

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

ESCC
Methodology Falls

P
age 25



 
 

Appendix 3: Infographic showing a selection of targets for 2017/18 

 

P
age 26



 

Appendix 4: Web pages design and layout 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2 October 2017 

By: Chief Operating Officer, Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford and Hastings 
& Rother Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 

Title: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance New Model of Care 

Purpose: To note decisions made in July regarding the future arrangements for 
delivering health and care and strengthening the ESBT Alliance, and 
consider progress with further developing the ESBT Alliance and 
integrated strategic commissioning arrangements for 2017/19 
onwards. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the decision taken by each of the ESBT Alliance partner’s governing bodies to 
proceed with further health and social care integration in the form of a single new 
health and care organisation by 2020/21  

2) Note the agreement of each of the ESBT partner’s governing bodies to accelerate 
this through strengthening the commissioner provider ESBT Alliance arrangement 
for 2018/19, to make the required year on year improvements to our system financial 
position and quality (as set out in the high level milestone map in Appendix 1) 

3) Discuss the emerging approach to developing a single point of executive leadership 
for ESBT strategic commissioning 

4) Note the proposed timetable and next steps as set out in section 6 to progress 

development and strengthen our Alliance arrangements for April 2018 

 

1. Background 

1.1 ESBT’s initial 150-week phase has concluded and we have transitioned to our ESBT 
Alliance. Arrangements are now in place to ensure oversight of the whole health and care system 
from both a commissioning and delivery perspective. This Alliance phase is focusing on delivering 
in-year improvements across the system and developing the governance to deliver ESBT into the 
future.  This will build on the work already delivered by our ESBT programme since it was 
established in August 2014, to integrate health and care in a way that achieves improved 
experience for local people; improved health and wellbeing outcomes; and delivers system 
sustainability.   

1.2 The next phase focusses on building a new model of ‘accountable care’ that integrates our 
whole system – primary prevention, primary and community, social, mental health, acute and 
specialist care – so that we can demonstrably make the best use of the circa £1 billion collective 
resource we spend every year to meet the health and care needs of local people. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 
 

1.3 An options appraisal exercise was undertaken in June 2017 to consider the legal delivery 
vehicle options for the future ESBT model. The outcome of the options appraisal exercise was that 
an integrated health and care organisation is the preferred delivery vehicle. There was a strong 
appetite to implement this as the longer-term direction of travel by 2020/21.  

1.4 It was additionally agreed that further strengthening our current ESBT commissioner 
provider alliance for 2018/19 would be a necessary next step in allowing us to make further year-
on-year improvements to service quality and finances, in line with the expectations of our 
regulators and partners in the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP).  A high level milestone map, intended as a guide to support further phasing and 
detailed implementation is described in Appendix 1.  These recommendations were put forward to 
the ESBT Alliance partners’ sovereign governing bodies for their decision. 

1.5 The plans to further formalise health and social care integration were a
[...]
BT staff engagement events 
in the coming months to follow up on the engagement events that were held in May.  

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

7.1 The ESBT Alliance sovereign organisations’ agreement to the recommendations in July 
demonstrates that consensus has been reached across our system on the overall direction of 
travel for ESBT, and the best way to continue to improve services, health and wellbeing and 
ensure long-term sustainability within our resource envelope.   

7.2 Strengthening our accountable care system by moving towards single leadership and 
performance management of our commissioning resource, alongside strengthened integrated 
governance, by April 2018, will enable a stronger more influential voice to underpin our shared 
ambitions for the ESBT ‘place’ and properly focus our work on population health and wellbeing 
outcomes based on evidenced best practice. 

7.3 In order to prepare for April 2018 we need to develop clear proposals to enable our ESBT 
Alliance system to move towards single leadership, governance and management of our 
commissioning resource, and single leadership of the delivery function and how services are 
organised. Strengthened performance against our integrated Outcomes Framework and an 
integrated approach to regulation will be a necessary part of that.   

7.4 Alongside further discussions at the ESBT Accountable Care Development Group and 
ESBT Alliance Governing Board, engagement and the contribution of our key stakeholders has 
been a key strength of our approach to date.  We will continue to build on this through discussions 
at other new and existing meetings and events during the autumn as we continue to seek the 
valuable insights and input of our stakeholders as appropriate along the way. 

7.5 The Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) is therefore recommended to: 

1) Note the decision taken by each of the ESBT Alliance partner’s governing bodies to 
proceed with further health and social care integration in the form of a single new health 
and care organisation by 2020/21  

2) Note the agreement of each of the ESBT partner’s governing bodies to accelerate this 
through strengthening the commissioner provider ESBT Alliance arrangement for 2018/19, 
to  make the required year on year improvements to our system financial position and 
quality (as set out in the high level milestone map in Appendix 1) 

3) Discuss the emerging approach to developing a single point of executive leadership for 
ESBT strategic commissioning 

Page 34



 
 

4) Note the proposed timetable and next steps as set out in section 6 to progress 

development and strengthen our Alliance arrangements for April 2018 

 

 

JESSICA BRITTON 
Chief Operating Officer, EHS and HR CCG 

Contact Officers: Vicky Smith  

Tel. No. 01273 482036  

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



APR ‘17

APR ‘20

JULY ‘17

APR ‘18

SEPT ‘18
APR ‘19

SEPT ‘19

MILESTONE 
Stakeholder

engagement to inform

options appraisal on 

future organisational

form 

MILESTONE 
Organisational form 

and development 

timeline agreed by 

sovereign organisations

MILESTONE
Integrated business infrastructure 

in place, including potential 

delegation to STP level 

MILESTONE
Plans for consulting with 

staff in place, as 

required

MILESTONE
New integrated regulatory framework 

and payment mechanisms agreed 

MILESTONE
Launch of new

accountable care

organisation 

ESBT 

MILESTONE

MAP

JULY ‘18

MILESTONE
Business case for 

accountable care 

organisation

Agreed; NHSE ISAP 

process initiated

DEC ‘17

MILESTONE
Clarify menu of options 

for how primary care, 

mental health and other 

parts of  system relate 

to chosen model

Ongoing staff and stakeholder engagement

Year on year delivery of financial balance and quality improvement

MILESTONE
Integrated single leadership structure for strategic 

commissioning function implemented; pooled 

budget and risk share agreed for strength
[...]
re Budgets), as well as individual onward 
referrals for treatment pathways and/or more specialist services.  Care packages, services and treatment 
pathways can be provided internally from within our core health and care system, other NHS Trusts and 
providers, and the independent care sector, micro businesses and Personal Assistants, and again market 
development is essential to ensure a diverse range of provision that can respond to health and care needs.  

At its most effective operational commissioning with individuals should be done as a partnership between 
clinicians and care practitioners and individuals to build on people’s individual strengths and 
circumstances. 

 

Page 39

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 

 

Date of report: 
 

2 October 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care, East Sussex County Council; and 
Chief Officer, Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford and Hastings & Rother 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 

Title: Collaborative Health and Wellbeing Stakeholder Group  

Purpose: To update on progress with the set up and development of a new 
collaborative health and wellbeing stakeholder group 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is recommended to:  

1) Note progress with the development of the new Health and Wellbeing Collaborative 
Stakeholder Group, including draft Terms of Reference for the Group and the 
recruitment process 

2) Welcome a representative from the group at the next meeting of the SCB in December 
2017 

 
 

1 Background 

1.1      The aim of the project is to establish the overarching engagement arrangements required to 
support strategic planning for health and care in East Sussex. The scope is countywide and 
contributes to the shared planning processes and integrated governance arrangements across the 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance and the Connecting 4 You (C4Y) programme. 

1.2 The ESBT Strateg
[...]
blic 

Members of the public may submit written questions for the Board no later than five clear 
working days ahead of a meeting, stating the questioner’s name and address. Written answers 
will be circulated at the meeting.  The questions and answers will not be read out but the Chair 
may at their discretion allow the questioner one supplementary question to clarify the answer 
given. 

Harvey Winder, 
Democratic 
Services Officer, 
ESCC 

Strategic 
Commissioning Board 
Work Programme 

To consider the proposed agenda items for future meetings of the ESBT Strategic 
Commissioning Board. 

Claire Lee, Senior 
Democratic 
Services Adviser, 
ESCC 

20 December 2017 

ESBT Alliance 
Progress Report 

To consider an overview of progress for the 2017/18 year to date from the ESBT Alliance 
Governing Board, including an update on finance, performance and service developments. To 
consider any specific recommendations from the Governing Board. 

Paula Gorvett, 
ESBT Programme 
Director 

ESBT Outcomes 
Framework 

To consider performance against the ESBT Outcomes Framework for quarter 2 of 2017/18. Candice Miller, 
Policy 
Development 
Manager, ESCC 

Strategic Investment 
Plan 

To consider an update on the ESBT Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) 2017/18 and any specific 
recommendations from the ESBT Alliance Governing Board for adjustments to the SIP. 

John O’Sullivan, 
Chief Finance 
Officer, EHS/H&R 
CCGs 

ESBT Alliance New To consider progress with further developing the ESBT Alliance and integrated strategic Vicky Smith, ESBT 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 10



Agenda Item Objectives Contact officer 

Model of Care commissioning arrangements for 2018/19 onwards. Accountable Care 
Strategic 
Development 
Manager 

9 March 2018 

ESBT Alliance 
Progress Report 

To consider an overview of progress in 2017/18 from the ESBT Alliance Governing Board, 
including an update on finance, performance and service developments. To consider any 
specific recommendations from the Governing Board. 

Paula Gorvett, 
ESBT Programme 
Director 
 
 
 

ESBT Outcomes 
Framework 

To consider performance against the ESBT Outcomes Framework for quarter 3 of 2017/18. Candice Miller, 
Policy 
Development 
Manager, ESCC 

Strategic Investment 
Plan 

To consider an update on the ESBT Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) 2017/18 and any specific 
recommendations from the ESBT Alliance Governing Board for adjustments to the SIP.  

John O’Sullivan, 
Chief Finance 
Officer, EHS/H&R 
CCGs 

ESBT Alliance New 
Model of Care 

To consider progress with further developing the ESBT Alliance and integrated strategic 
commissioning arrangements for 2018/19 onwards. 

Vicky Smith, ESBT 
Accountable Care 
Strategic 
Development 
Manager 

Review of Strategic 
Commissioning Board 

To review the Board’s work during 2017/18 and consider its future role. Vicky Smith, ESBT 
Accountable Care 
Strategic 
Development 
Manager (?TBC) 

Annual report to Health 
and Wellbeing Board 

To agree an annual report to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Paula Gorvett, 
ESBT Programme 
Director (?TBC) 

 
CCGs – Clinical Commissioning Groups 

P
age 90



ESBT – East Sussex Better Together 
ESCC – East Sussex County Council 
EHS – Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford 
H&R – Hastings and Rother 
 
 

 

 The East Sussex Better Together Alliance is a partnership of the following organisations 
NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 East Sussex Better Together Financial Position and Progress with the Strategic Investment Plan
	7 East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance Outcomes Framework progress update
	8 East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance New Model of Care
	Appendix 1 - ESBT Future Model Milest

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 2 October 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Carl Maynard and 

Sylvia Tidy; Dr Binodh Bhaskaran, Dr Martin Writer, 
Barbara Beaton and Julia Rudrum 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
John O'Sullivan, Chief Finance Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
Bianca Byrne, Acting Head of Policy & Strategic Development, 
ESCC 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
11.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.2 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Elkin and Dr Susan Rae (substitute 
Dr Binodh Bhaskaran). 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
13.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
14 URGENT ITEMS  
 
14.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 

15 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

15.1 The Board considered verbal questions from Cllr Colin Swansborough and Cllr John 
Ungar. 

15.2 In response to the questions, the following information was provided: 



 
 

 East Sussex Better Together’s (ESBT) financial position for August and September will 
be reported to both the ESBT Scrutiny Board and the ESBT Strategic Commissioning 
Board (SCB) as part of the Quarter 2 monitoring in December.  

 The Joint Community Reablement Service (JCR) and other ESBT community-based 
initiatives have recruitment and retention challenges, in large part due to the nationwide 
challenge of recruiting care staff. A generic job description under an NHS contract with 
NHS branding has been developed for the JCR to help tackle this shortage of staff, and 
it has had a positive impact in attracting people to work for the Service. Other initiatives 
include reaching out to community colleges in order to draw in a broader, younger 
workforce than the traditional care worker demographic.   

 15.3 The Board RESOLVED to request that further information on the ESBT workforce and 
GP recruitment and retention initiatives is circulated by email. 

 

16 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER FINANCIAL POSITION AND PROGRESS WITH 
THE STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN  

16.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT) financial position and progress with the Strategic Investment Plan (SIP). 

16.2 In response to questions from the Board, the following information was provided: 

 One of the key overarching aims of ESBT is for health and social care organisations to 
work better with districts and borough councils, communities, and local groups. Locality 
Forums are key to achieving this aim and they will begin operating during October.  

 There are 9 ESBT schemes included in the report that are currently rated amber or red 
in terms of their performance and risk. There are, however, 36 schemes in total across 
ESBT and the other 27 schemes remain on track.  

 Some schemes have so far had low referral rates from GPs and other healthcare 
practitioners. This is being addressed by a communications plan that will raise 
awareness and confidence amongst clinicians to refer patients to these new schemes. 

 The rate of non-elective admissions in the ESBT area has dropped significantly against 
national and regional trends. This demonstrates that ESBT schemes designed to keep 
people out of hospital, such as Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) and the Crisis 
Response Teams, are starting to gain traction within the wider health system. 

 There have been challenges to date with independent providers developing the 
necessary capacity to deliver new ESBT services at the pace that is required, for 
example, Care Home Plus and Technology Enabled Care Services (TECs). The ESBT 
Alliance Executive is in the process of  engaging with independent care home providers 
to establish what capacity the sector has. Further work will then be carried out to support 
providers and incentivise them to develop the capacity that is needed to deliver Care 
Home Plus.  

 Some of the challenges facing the ESBT programme are outside of its direct control, 
such as changes to the National Tariff prices and payment rules, Better Care Fund 
requirements, and the requirement to meet control totals over a wider geographic area, 
i.e., across the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP). 

16.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 



 
 

1) note the East Sussex Better Together financial position and progress with the Strategic 
Investment Plan; and 

2) request monthly updates on the progress of ESBT by email 

 

 

17 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER (ESBT) ALLIANCE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
PROGRESS UPDATE  

17.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with the development of 
the ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework and a sample of performance data for the first quarter 
of 2017/18. 

17.2 The Chair noted the ESBT Scrutiny Board’s comment in relation to this report and it was 
confirmed that officers were considering the feasibility of the scrutiny board’s recommendation 
to include appropriate housing and education indicators in the Outcomes Framework.  

17.3 Officers agreed to look at the feasibility of including indicators that demonstrated 
evidence of effective working across the system and good logistics between organisations. It 
was explained that certain workforce indicators already included in the Framework should help 
to capture improvements in working as a single health and care system.  

17.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report  

 

18 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER (ESBT) ALLIANCE NEW MODEL OF CARE  

18.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the further developments within 
the ESBT Alliance and integrated strategic commissioning arrangements for 2017/19 onwards. 

18.2 In response to a question from the Board, officers explained that the majority of health 
and care services in the ESBT area will be provided or commissioned by the developing ESBT 
Accountable Care Organisation. Some services could be ‘allocated down’ to Integrated Locality 
Teams as part of this work ,whilst some commissioning could be ‘delegated up’ to be carried out 
at Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) level. Services 
could also be delivered in partnership with Connecting 4 You across the whole of East Sussex. 
In addition, the Health and Wellbeing Stakeholder Group will allow ESBT to work collaboratively 
with a broader set of stakeholders in the independent, community and voluntary sectors; and 
the Housing Health Sub-Group facilitates close working with district and borough councils. 

18.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the decision taken by each of the ESBT Alliance partner’s governing bodies to proceed 
with further health and social care integration in the form of a single new health and care 
organisation by 2020/21 

2) Note the agreement of each of the ESBT partner’s governing bodies to accelerate this 
through strengthening the commissioner provider ESBT Alliance arrangement for 2018/19, to 
make the required year on year improvements to our system financial position and quality (as 
set out in the high level milestone map in Appendix 1) 

3) Note the proposed timetable and next steps as set out in section 6 to progress development 
and strengthen our Alliance arrangements for April 2018 

 



 
 

19 COLLABORATIVE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STAKEHOLDER GROUP  

19.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with the set up and 
development of a new collaborative health and wellbeing stakeholder group. 

19.2 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note progress with the development of the new Health and Wellbeing Collaborative 
Stakeholder Group, including draft Terms of Reference for the Group and the recruitment 
process 

2) Welcome a representative from the group at the next meeting of the SCB on 20 December 
2017 

 

 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
20.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier  
Chair 
 


